Date:

July 17, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Rodney Jennings, Land Use Services
503-823-5088 / Rodney.Jennings@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-150004 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Joseph Purkey | Convergence Architecture
7441 N Leavitt Ave
Portland, OR 97203

Owner:

Jason Anderson | Trimet Capital Projects And Construction Division
1800 SW First Ave., Suite 300 | Portland, OR 97201

Site Address:

9816 SE POWELL BLVD

Legal Description:

BLOCK 2, CANCEL INTO R270536 / LILY TR, BLOCK 2, LOT 1 EXC S
10' & INC PT VAC ST, LOT 2 EXC S 10' OF W 51.45', LOT 3 EXC W
110'; BLOCK 2, CANCEL INTO R270536 / LILY TR, BLOCK 2, LOT 16;
BLOCK 2, CANCEL INTO R270536 / LILY TR, BLOCK 2, LOT 17 INC PT
VAC ST; BLOCK 2-5 TL 100, SKAGWAY HTS
R496600330, R496600650, R496600670, R772002500
1S2E09DA 04700, 1S2E09DA 04800, 1S2E09DA 04900, 1S2E09
00100
3440

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Lents, contact Cora Lee Potter, Land Use Chair, at
cora.potter@gmail.com.Powellhurst-Gilbert, contact at
pgnaboard@gmail.com
Lents Business Association, contact lentsgrown@gmail.com.Midway,
contact info@midwaybusiness.org.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, contact Victor Salinas at 503-8236694.

Plan District:
Other Designations:

Johnson Creek Basin
none

Zoning:

IG2 - General Industrial 2

Case Type:
Procedure:

AD Adjustment
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.
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Proposal:
TriMet is proposing to redevelop the existing Powell Bus Maintenance and Operations site with
a new maintenance building, fuel and wash building, and expanded bus storage and employee
parking. The proposed development requires three Adjustments to the Portland Zoning Code.
In the IG2 zone, Portland Zoning Code Section 33.140.215 and Table 140-3 require a minimum
building setback of 25’ from street lot lines abutting the site. The proposed fuel and wash
building includes a canopy over the bus exit area at the east end of the building that is
supported by a metal panel finished concrete masonry wall. The east end of the canopy and
the supporting wall are proposed to be set back 17’ feet from the lot line on SE 98 th Ave. An
Adjustment is required to allow the canopy and wall to extend 8’ into the required 25’ setback.
The parking of buses is considered exterior storage in the Zoning Code. Zoning Code Section
33.140.245 and Table 140-6 require a 25’ setback between street lot lines and areas used for
exterior storage. The Zoning Code also requires that this setback be landscaped to either the
L3 standard or a combination of the L2 and F2 standard. The L3 standard requires
groundcover, trees, and enough high evergreen shrubs to form a screen that is 6’ high. The L2
standard requires groundcover and trees and enough evergreen shrubs to form a screen that is
is 3’ high, and the F2 standard requires a minimum 6’ high site obscuring fence. The applicant
proposes to reduce the depth of the required 25’ landscape setback from 25’ to 17’ and to
provide L5 standard landscaping instead of L3 standard landscaping within the setback. The
L5 standard is intended to be used in special instances where extensive screening of both
visual and noise impacts is needed to protect abutting sensitive uses. In addition to ground
cover and trees, the L5 standards requires a berm that is between 4’ and 6’ high. If the berm is
less than 6’ high, shrubs meeting the L2 standard must be planted on the top of the berm to
assure that the overall screen height is 6’. In this case, TriMet is proposing a 4’ high berm with
shrubs planted on top.
Zoning Code Section 33.266.115 establishes maximum limits on the number of vehicle parking
spaces that may be provided on a site. A maximum number of 55 vehicle parking spaces are
allowed for the proposed redevelopment of the Powell Bus Maintenance and Operation site. The
applicant requests an Adjustment to the maximum parking limit to allow 220 vehicle parking
spaces.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have
been met.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 16.65 acre site is currently used as a TriMet bus storage and
maintenance facility. The north end of the site is developed with an employee parking area and
with an office building. The bulk of the south portion of the site is a paved area used for the
exterior storage of buses and other equipment, and also for additional employee parking. The
north end of the site borders on SE Powell Boulevard, and there is a driveway from the street
that provides access for the employee parking and also for the buses that are parked in the
paved exterior storage area. On the east, the site abuts the I-205 freeway. The City of
Portland’s 911 Emergency Call center is located east of the site, across SE 99th Ave, on property
that is mostly zoned EG2 General Employment 2 zone. The exception is a parking area at the
south of the 911 site, that is split zoned R2 Multi-dwelling Residential 2,000 and R5 Single
Dwelling Residential 5,000. The site is adjacent to residential zoning to the south and
southeast of the site. To the southeast, there are existing single-family dwellings located across
SE Bush St, SE 98th Ave, and SE Francis Street. There is also an existing landscape buffer on
the site along these frontages that ranges in width from about 17’ to 26’. A landscaped area at
the south of the site that is approximately 130’ wide abuts the rear yards of several houses
fronting on SE 97th Ave and on SE Center St.
Zoning: The IG2 zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial Sanctuary map
designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most industrial uses
may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land
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for industry. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block pattern. The
area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building coverages and buildings
which are usually set back from the street.
The Johnson Creek Basin Plan District provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient development
of lands which are subject to a number of physical constraints, including significant natural
resources, steep and hazardous slopes, flood plains, wetlands, and the lack of streets, sewers,
and water services. None of the regulations of the plan district affect this site.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
LUR 01-00556: Approval of a vacation of a portion of SE 98th Avenue north of SE Bush Street.
LU 02-106135 AD: Approval of an Adjustment to allow a 6’ high fence within the required 25’
front setbacks on SE 99th and SE Bush. The limitation on all fence heights within the front
setback required in the IG2 zone at that time was 3½’. The current code allows fences up to 8’
high within the front setback if they are 50% or less site obscuring.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed June 7, 2018. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E.1);
Bureau of Transportation (Exhibit E.2);
Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3);
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5);
Life Safety Section of BDS (Exhibit E.6);
Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division (Exhibit E.7).

Neighborhood Review: A written response was received from a notified property owner. The
response was provided in both email (Exhibit F.1) and letter format (Exhibit F.2). The letter
was also signed by 9 nearby residents or owners. Below is a summary of the issues raised in
the letter, followed by a staff response
•

•

•

•

Comment: Make sure the foot print of the wall on 98th Ave doesn’t move closer to the
neighborhood or cut the corner of 98th and Bush Street.
Staff Response: It is unclear what wall the letter is referring too. However, the plans
propose no changes to the existing wall that runs behind the landscape buffer on SE 98th
and within the landscape buffer separating SE Bush Street and the site. This review
includes a request to the allow a wall that supports a canopy at the east end of the
proposed new fuel/wash building closer than the required 25’ setback from SE 98th
Avenue, and this this is discussed in detail in the findings section of this decision below.
Comment: The existing landscaping, which was required as part of previous land use
review (LU 02-106135 AD), has not been maintained and has also been altered in a
manner inconsistent with the approval.
Staff Response: The previous land use review approved a 6’ high fence within the 25’
front setback. The approval also required the retention of existing trees between this fence
and the property line. This approval remains in effect. Also, ongoing maintenance of
landscaping, including the irrigation system, is required per code section 33.248.040
Installation and Maintenance. Concerns with failure to abide by the conditions of the
previous land use review or.failure to maintain the landscaping as required by 33.248.040
should be addressed by contacting the Code Compliance Section at (503) 823-CODE.
Comment: A DEQ test for air quality should be required.
Staff Response: There are no zoning regulations related to the Adjustment requests
related to air quality, so this issue cannot be addressed in this review. The existing and
expanded use on the site, considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement use, is allowed
outright on this site in this zone.
Comment: Mitigation should be required for the noise, fumes, visibility and livability
impacts on the neighborhood from the bus traffic.
Staff Response: This issue is addressed in the finding section of this decision below.
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Comment: Two new access points for the 220 additional spaces they are proposing and for
the buses will be onto SE 99th Avenue. The staging of the buses will create traffic and
diesel fumes on SE 99th Avenue which will affect the neighborhood.
Staff Response: There are no zoning code requirements regulating access points to this
site. The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviewed this request and responded
with no concerns (Exhibit E.2). Although not required as part of this Adjustment review,
the applicant submitted a traffic study to PBOT that analyzes traffic impacts of the
proposed bus yard expansions and PBOT has indicated their support of the conclusions of
this study (Exhibit A.2).

A written response was also received from the Lents Neighborhood Association after the close of
the comment period. Because this neighborhood response was received after the close of the
comment period, it is not considered in this decision.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant requests Adjustments to the width of the required building
setback along SE 98th Avenue, to the width and landscaping required between SE 98th
Street and areas used for exterior storage, and to increase the maximum allowed
parking spaces. The purposes of each of these regulations is listed below, followed by
findings addressing how these purposes are equally or better met for the respective
Adjustments.
The purpose of the setbacks standards in the industrial and employment zones is:

33.140.215 Setbacks
A. Purpose. The setback standards promote different streetscapes. The EG2 and
IG2 zone setbacks promote a spacious style of development. The EG1, IG1, and EX
zone setbacks reflect the generally built-up character of these areas. The IH zone
requires only a minimal setback to separate uses from the street. The setback
standards are also intended to ensure that development will preserve light, air,
and privacy for abutting residential zones. In the EG1 and EX zones, the setback
requirements along transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts create an
environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
As this site is in an IG2 zone, the setback requirements are intended to promote a
spacious style of the development. The building coverage of the proposed development
is 113,730 square feet, which is approximately 16% of the site. This proposed building
coverage is low relative to what the IG2 zone allows, which is a maximum building
coverage of 85% of the site area. There is over 1,500 linear feet of street frontage along
the east and southeast sides of this site, and all other buildings proposed along this
frontage will be setback 25’ or more from the street. The low building coverage and 25’
or greater setbacks of the other building create a spacious development that is not
compromised by the 80’ long canopy and wall extending 8’ into the setback. The canopy
and wall extending 8’ into the setback also will be screened from the street by the
proposed L5 landscape strip with 4’ high berm. In addition to the berm, this L5
standard strip requires ground cover and trees and, since the berm is less than 6’ high,
shrubs meeting the L2 standard must be planted on the top of the berm to assure that
the overall screen height is 6’. The location of the proposed reduced setback abuts SE
98th Avenue, not a residential zone. However, there is residential zoning across SE 98 th
Avenue. Approval of the Adjustment would have no impact on the availability of light,
air, or privacy in this residential area as light and air will maintained in the open area
provided by the 50’ wide SE 98th Avenue right-of-way, which will result in the proposed
building being located nearly 70’ from the closest residentially zone property. Privacy
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will be maintained by the L5 landscape strip with berm that will screen the residences
from activities occurring on the site. The purposes of promoting a spacious style of
development and of preserving light, air and privacy for abutting residential zones will
be equally or better met, and this criterion is met to allow a canopy and wall to extend
8’ into the required 25’ setback.
Based on these findings, this criterion is met for the Adjustment to the minimum
building setback.

33.140.245 Exterior Display, Storage, and Work Activities
A. Purpose. The exterior development standards of this section are intended to
assure that exterior display, storage, and work activities:
• Will be consistent with the desired character of the zone;
The character of the General Industrial Zones, including the IG2 zone is described as:

General Industrial. The General Industrial zones are two of the three zones
that implement the Industrial Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive
Plan. The zones provide areas where most industrial uses may locate, while
other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land for
industry. The development standards for each zone are intended to allow new
development which is similar in character to existing development. The intent is
to promote viable and attractive industrial areas.
1. General Industrial 1. IG1 areas generally have smaller lots and a grid block
pattern. The area is mostly developed, with sites having high building
coverages and buildings which are usually close to the street. IG1 areas tend to
be the City's older industrial areas.
2. General Industrial 2. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or
large block pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and
low building coverages and buildings which are usually set back from the
street.
The use proposed is considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement use, which is an
industrial use consistent with the mix of uses intended in the IG2 zone.
At 16.65 acres, the site is a larger lot. It is irregularly shaped and includes most of the
area of the block on which it is located. The building coverage of the proposed
development is 113,730 square feet, which is approximately 16% of the site. Thus, the
proposed building coverage is low relative to what the IG2 zone allows, which is a
maximum building coverage 85% of the site area. With the exception of the proposed
reduction of the setback for the canopy that is the subject of this Adjustment request,
all buildings are proposed to be set back 25’ or more from adjacent streets, which is the
minimum setback required in the IG2 zone. As discussed in the findings above, the
proposed canopy and wall located 8’ within the required 25’ setback is consistent with
the purpose of the setbacks in the industrials zones and, therefore, the reduced setback
also is consistent with the desired character of the IG2 zone.
• Will not be a detriment to the overall appearance of an employment or industrial
area;
The proposal is to reduce the width of the landscaped area required for exterior storage
from 25’ to 17’ and to provide a landscape screen that meets the L5 standard in lieu of
the standard that allows a choice of either L3 landscaping or a combination of L2 and
F2. The L3 standard requires groundcover, trees, and enough high evergreen shrubs
to form a screen that is 6’ high. The L2 standard requires groundcover and trees and
enough evergreen shrubs to form a screen that is 3’ high, and the F2 standard requires
a minimum 6’ high site obscuring fence. The L5 standard is intended to be used in
special instances where extensive screening of both visual and noise impacts is needed
to protect abutting sensitive uses. In addition to ground cover and trees, the L5
standards requires a berm that is between 4’ and 6’ high. If the berm is less than 6’
high, shrubs must be planted on the top of the berm to assure that the overall screen
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height is 6’. In this case, TriMet is proposing a 4’ high berm with shrubs planted on
top. In that the same number of trees, groundcover and shrubs are required with the
L5 standard, the appearance of the L5 landscape buffer will be similar to an L3
landscape buffer. The height provided by the berm will create a higher landscape
screen than would be provided by an L3 buffer. As the landscaping plantings required
by the L5 standard are the same as required by the L3 standard, and as the height of
the 4’ berm with shrubs planted on top will provide screening of the exterior storage
area at least as equal to that provided by and L3 screen, approval of the Adjustment to
reduce the width of the landscaping from 25’ to 17’ will not be a detriment to the
overall appearance of this IG2 zoned industrial area. A condition of approval will
require that the landscape buffer along SE 98th Avenue meet the L5 Standard.
• Will not have adverse impacts on adjacent properties, especially those zoned
residential; and
The area where the reduction from 25’ to 17’ in the required landscape buffer is
requested is adjacent to SE 98th Avenue, and is not adjacent to any residentially zoned
property. However, there are residentially zoned properties across the SE 98 th Avenue
Correspondence received regarding this Adjustment raises the issues of the potential
for noise and fumes resulting from the use which could impact these adjacent
residences. In the IG2 zone, the landscaping that is required between a building and
the street must only meet the L1 standard, which requires trees and groundcover
plantings; no shrubs or berm is required. The applicant proposes an L5 landscape
treatment between the canopy building wall and the street. L5 is the most stringent
landscape requirement in the City Zoning code and is intended to be used in special
instances where extensive screening of both visual and noise impacts is needed to
protect abutting sensitive uses. In addition to ground cover and trees, the L5
standards requires a berm that is between 4’ and 6’ high. If the berm is less than 6’
high, shrubs must be planted on the top of the berm to assure that the overall screen
height is 6’. The provision of an L5 screen will provide more protection from adverse
impacts to adjacent properties than would an L1 screen. In addition, vehicle area,
where buses could circulate on the site, is allowed within the 25’ street setback,
provided a 10’ wide L3 landscape buffer is located between the street and the vehicle
area. The L5 screen will provide greater protection from noise and fumes than either
an L1 or L3 landscape treatment. To the extent that there will be adverse impacts on
adjacent properties, those impacts will be less, with the L5 landscaping, than would be
provided if the full 25’ setback were provided and landscaped with an L1 treatment as
the standard requires. This purpose is equally or better met.
• Will not have an adverse impact on the environment.
The reduction in the width of the landscaped area required to screen the exterior
storage area from 25’ to 17’ will result in small reduction in the landscaped area near
the southeast corner of the site. No reduction in the minimum requirement that at
least 15% of the site be landscaped is proposed. In addition the same number and
types of plants are required to be planted within the L5 landscape buffer, which is
proposed by the applicant, as within an L3 landscaped buffer. Thus, there will be no
impacts to the environment resulting from reduced open area or loss of landscaping by
approving this Adjustment. Correspondence received regarding this Adjustment raises
the issues of the potential for noise and fumes resulting from the use which could
impact these adjacent residences. In the IG2, the landscaping that is required between
a building and the street must only meet the L1 standard, which requires only trees and
groundcover plantings. The applicant proposes an L5 landscape treatment between the
canopy building wall and the street. L5 is the most stringent landscape requirement in
the City code and is intended to be used in special instances where extensive screening
of both visual and noise impacts is needed to protect abutting sensitive uses. In
addition to ground cover and trees, the L5 standards requires a berm that is between 4’
and 6’ high. If the berm is less than 6’ high, shrubs must be planted on the top of the
berm to assure that the overall screen height is 6’. The provision of an L5 screen will
provide more protection from adverse impacts to adjacent properties than would an L1
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screen. In addition, vehicle area, where buses could circulate on the site, is allowed
within the 25’ street setback, provided a 10’ wide L3 landscape buffer is located between
the street and the vehicle area. The L5 screen will provide greater protection from noise
and fumes than either an L1 or L3 landscape treatment. To the extent that there will be
adverse impacts on the environment, those impacts will be less, with the L5
landscaping, than would be provided if the full 25’ setback were provided and
landscaped with an L1 treatment as the standard requires. This purpose is equally
met. No other potential adverse impacts on the environment have been identified.
Based on the above findings, this criterion is met for the Adjustment request to reduce
the depth of the landscape buffer for exterior storage areas.

33.266.115 Maximum Allowed Parking Spaces
A. Purpose. Limiting the number of spaces allowed promotes efficient use of land,
enhances urban form, encourages use of alternative modes of transportation,
provides for better pedestrian movement, and protects air and water quality. The
maximum ratios in this section vary with the use the parking is accessory to and
with the location of the use. These maximums will accommodate most auto trips to
a site based on typical peak parking demand for each use. Areas that are zoned
for more intense development or are easily reached by alternative modes of
transportation have lower maximums than areas where less intense development
is anticipated or where transit service is less frequent. In particular, higher
maximums are appropriate in areas that are more than a 1/4 mile walk from a
frequently served bus stop or more than a 1/2 mile walk from a frequently served
Transit Station.
Zoning Code Section 33.266.115 and Table 266-2 establish maximum limits on the
number of vehicle parking spaces that may be provided on a site. The proposed use as
bus storage lot is considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement Use. Per Table 266-2,
the maximum number vehicle parking spaces for allowed for a Warehouse and Freight
movement use of the size proposed is 55 spaces. The applicant requests an Adjustment
to the maximum parking limit to allow 220 vehicle parking spaces.
As stated in the purpose statement, the maximums are intended to accommodate
parking for most auto trips to a site based on typical peak parking demand for each use.
A bus storage lot is not a typical Warehouse and Freight movement use. A typical
Warehouse use includes goods stored on a site for shipping in and out, and the limited
number of employees at the site are mostly there to facilitate this shipping of goods.
The TriMet bus storage use differs significantly from the typical Warehouse and Freight
Movement uses in two related ways. First, the buses are stored on the site only during
the part of the day when they are not in the field to provide transit service throughout
the Metro area. Secondly, most employees coming to the site are bus drivers, often
during hours when public transit is not available, who require a place to park at the site
while driving the buses in the field. Because of the relationship between the buses and
bus drivers, more parking is necessary for the bus storage use than a typical
Warehouse and Freight Movement use.
The applicant has provided a detailed analysis of existing and anticipated parking
demand at all hours of the day and broken down by shift. Because of the overlap of
shifts, there are times of day when parking is needed both for maintenance and support
service workers at the site and for the drivers operating the buses in the field. At the
maximum peak at 3 p.m. this demand analysis projects there will be 286 employees at
the site, far more employees than a typical Warehouse and Freight Movement use. The
220 spaces proposed is a reasonable number of spaces to provide given the maximum
286 employees. It is a ratio of approximately 0.77 spaces per employee.
This site is within a 1/4 mile walk from a frequently served bus stop and a 1/2 mile
walk from a frequently served Transit Station. Again, the bus storage use is unusual in
that most of the employees who will park at the site are the operators of the buses and
MAX light rail trains that would normally be used by employees to commute to and from
the site. Because they are the transit providers, the drivers must arrive at and leave the
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site at times when transit service is limited or not available. Thus, the transit options
normally available to at sites within 1/4 mile of bus stops or 1/2 of Transit Stations are
not available for the TriMet bus storage use.
The applicant has also provided details of the measures TriMet has instituted to reduce
vehicle trips and encourage its employees to use alternative modes of transportation.
These include:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Transportation information provided during new employee orientation;
TriMet “New Employee Kits”;
Up-to-date transportation information bulletin board;
Transit coordinator who assists with trip planning;
Transportation newsletter;
Free pass for use on all regional transit services for employee and immediate
family;
Guaranteed ride home;
Company cars for work-related travel;
Secure, covered long-term biking parking;
On-site showers and lockers; and
Carpool parking spaces.

Given that the projected number of maximum employees at the site is 286, that the
proposal is to increase the maximum allowed number of parking spaces to 220, or
approximately .77 spaces per each employee, and that TriMet has a program in place to
reduce vehicle trips to the site even with the limited transit service available during
times most employees arrive or leave the site, it is reasonable that 220 parking spaces
are needed to accommodate most auto trips to the site based on the peak parking
demand. Thus, with 220 spaces, the purpose of limiting the number of spaces to
promotes efficient use of land, enhance urban form, encourages use of alternative
modes of transportation, provides for better pedestrian movement, and protects air and
water quality will be at least equally met as would if 55 spaces were provided, and this
criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: The site is within an I zone, so the proposal must be shown to be consistent
with classification of the adjacent streets and with the desired character of the area.
The adjacent streets are classified as follows: SE Powell is a City Walkway, a Major
City Bikeway, a Major Emergency Response Street, a Major Truck Street, a Major City
Traffic Street, and Major Transit Priority Street. The other streets fronting the site, SE
98th Ave, SE 99th Ave, SE Bush St, and SE Francis St are classified as Local Service
Streets for all modes. The higher classifications for all modes on SE Powell are
indicative of its importance as through street for all of these identified modes. To
reduce conflicts between buses entering and leaving the site and through motor
vehicle, bicycle, pedestrian, truck, and emergency vehicle traffic along SE Powell, the
proposal includes access for buses and the parking area to and from the site from SE
99th Avenue. As Local Streets are intended to provide local access to and from sites
away from through arterials, the proposal is consistent with the street classifications.

33.140.010 General Purpose of the Zones
The employment and industrial zones are for areas of the City that are reserved
for industrial uses and for areas that have a mix of uses with a strong industrial
orientation. The zones reflect the diversity of industrial and business areas in the
City. The zones differ in the mix of allowed uses, the allowed intensity of
development, and the development standards. The regulations promote areas
which consist of uses and developments which will support the economic viability
of the specific zoning district and of the City. The regulations protect the health,
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safety and welfare of the public, address area character, and address
environmental concerns. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property

owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
General Industrial. The General Industrial zones are two of the three zones that
implement the Industrial Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan.
The zones provide areas where most industrial uses may locate, while other uses
are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land for industry. The
development standards for each zone are intended to allow new development
which is similar in character to existing development. The intent is to promote
viable and attractive industrial areas.
1. General Industrial 1. IG1 areas generally have smaller lots and a grid block
pattern. The area is mostly developed, with sites having high building coverages
and buildings which are usually close to the street. IG1 areas tend to be the City's
older industrial areas.
2. General Industrial 2. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or
large block pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and low
building coverages and buildings which are usually set back from the street.
The use proposed is considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement use, which is an
industrial use consistent with the mix of uses intended in the IG2 zone. Since the site
is within the IG2 zone, the description of the General Industrial 2 zone indicates the
character of the development intended in the zone. At 16.65 acres, the site is a larger
lot. It is irregularly shaped and includes most of the area of the block on which it is
located. The building coverage of the proposed development is 113,730 square feet,
which is approximately 16% of the site. Thus, the proposed building coverage is low
relative to what the IG2 zone allows, which is a maximum building coverage of 85% of
the site area. The area devoted to exterior parking is not included in the building
coverage, thus the additional parking spaces proposed over the maximum are
consistent with the stated IG2 character of having medium and low building coverage
and buildings setback from the street. With the exception of the proposed reduction of
the setback for the canopy that is the subject of this Adjustment request, all building
are proposed to be set back 25’ or more from adjacent streets, which is the minimum
setback required in the IG2 zone. The canopy and supporting wall will be located
behind an L5 landscape buffer that includes a 4’ high berm, with shrubs meeting the
L2 standard planted on top of the berm, as well as trees and groundcover. This will
create an attractive screen that will limit visibility of the building. This site has over
2,000 feet of street frontage on SE Powell Blvd, SE 99th Ave, SE Bush St, SE 98th Ave
and SE Francis Street, and the addition of the 80’ foot long wall will be the only
building on this entire frontage located within 25’ of these streets, thus the general
intended pattern of setting buildings back from the street will not be compromised by
approving the Adjustment to reduce the setback of the 80’ long canopy wall to 17’.
Approval of the Adjustment to reduce the width of the required landscaping for exterior
storage to 17’ will have no effect on the building coverage or the set back of buildings
from the street, so is also consistent with the stated character of the zone.

33.537.010 Purpose
The Johnson Creek Basin plan district provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient
development of lands which are subject to a number of physical constraints,
including significant natural resources, steep and hazardous slopes, flood plains,
wetlands, and the lack of streets, sewers, and water services. At certain locations,
the density of development is limited by applying special regulations to new land
division proposals. In addition, restrictions are placed on all new land uses and
activities to reduce stormwater runoff, provide groundwater recharge, reduce
erosion, enhance water quality, and retain and enhance native vegetation
throughout the plan district. At other locations, development is encouraged and
mechanisms are included that provide relief from environmental restrictions. This
plan district is intended to be used in conjunction with environmental zoning placed
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on significant resources and functional values in the Johnson Creek basin, to
protect resources and functional values in conformance with Goal 8 of the
Comprehensive Plan and Statewide Planning Goal 5.
The Johnson Creek Basin Plan District (JCBPD) includes 3 subdistricts. Sites with the
physical restraints identified in the JCBPD purpose statement are generally located in
one or more of these subdistricts and also have environmental overlay zoning. The
subject site has no environmental overlay zoning, is not located within one of the 3
subdistricts, and there are no significant natural resources, steep or hazardous slopes,
flood plains, or wetlands located on the site. With the exception of the special
regulations related to new land division proposals, all other special regulations cited in
the JCBPD purpose statement related to reducing stormwater runoff, providing
groundwater recharge, reducing erosion, enhance water quality, and retaining and
enhancing native vegetation throughout the plan district apply within one or more of
the 3 subdistricts, and not on this site. As a land division is not proposed as part of
this application, there are, therefore, no regulations of the JCBPD that apply at this
site.
The JCBPD is also intended to address a lack of street, sewer and water services. The
Bureau of Environmental Services and Water Bureau have both responded with no
concerns regarding approval of the Adjustments (Exhibit E1 and E.3).
As noted above regarding the purpose statement of the IG2 zone, this zone is intended
for development on larger lots with an irregular or large block pattern. The subject site
is a large lot with an irregular shape located on a large block. It is adjacent to streets
on three of its sides, and to a limited access freeway on the fourth side. The physical
constraints referenced in the JCBPD purpose statement are not present on the site and
approval of the Adjustments will have no effect on the ability to safely and efficiently
develop the site in an orderly manner.
The site is located within the area of Outer Southeast Community Plan. There are no
policies or other elements of this plan that relate specifically to this site or proposal.
However, the site is located within the Mixed-Era Neighborhoods subarea identified in
this plan. Subarea Policy VII for the Mixed-Era Neighborhoods includes Objective 4,
which states “Develop the area along Powell Boulevard south of Kelly Butte for a wider
range of employment uses”. The site is in the same general area as that identified in
this objective and, given that the use proposed at the site provides employment
opportunities, approval of the Adjustments would not be inconsistent with this
objective of Subarea Policy VII or with the Outer Southeast Community Plan in general.
Based on the findings above, the 3 requested Adjustments are consistent with the
classification of streets, and with the desired character of the area as reflected in the
purpose statements of the IG2 zone, the JCBPD, and with the Outer Southeast
Community Plan. This criterion met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: The overall purpose of the Industrial zones, including the IG2 zone, is:

33.140.010 General Purpose of the Zones
The employment and industrial zones are for areas of the City that are reserved
for industrial uses and for areas that have a mix of uses with a strong industrial
orientation. The zones reflect the diversity of industrial and business areas in the
City. The zones differ in the mix of allowed uses, the allowed intensity of
development, and the development standards. The regulations promote areas
which consist of uses and developments which will support the economic viability
of the specific zoning district and of the City. The regulations protect the health,
safety and welfare of the public, address area character, and address
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environmental concerns. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property

owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
General Industrial. The General Industrial zones are two of the three zones that
implement the Industrial Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan.
The zones provide areas where most industrial uses may locate, while other uses
are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to preserve land for industry. The
development standards for each zone are intended to allow new development
which is similar in character to existing development. The intent is to promote
viable and attractive industrial areas.
1. General Industrial 1. IG1 areas generally have smaller lots and a grid block
pattern. The area is mostly developed, with sites having high building coverages
and buildings which are usually close to the street. IG1 areas tend to be the City's
older industrial areas.
2. General Industrial 2. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or
large block pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and low
building coverages and buildings which are usually set back from the street.
The use proposed is considered a Warehouse and Freight Movement use, which is an
industrial use consistent with the mix of uses intended in the IG2 zone. Since the site
is within the IG2 zone, the description of the General Industrial 2 zone indicates the
character of the development intended in the zone. At 16.65 acres, the site is a larger
lot. It is irregularly shaped and includes most of the area of the block on which it is
located. The building coverage of the proposed development is 113,730 square feet,
which is approximately 16% of the site. Thus, the proposed building coverage is low
relative to what the IG2 zone allows, which is a maximum building coverage of 85% of
the site area. The area devoted to exterior parking is not included in the building
coverage, thus the additional parking spaces proposed over the maximum are
consistent with the stated IG2 character of having medium and low building coverage
and buildings setback from the street. With the exception of the proposed reduction of
the setback for the canopy that is the subject of this Adjustment request, all building
are proposed to be set back 25’ or more from adjacent streets, which is the minimum
setback required in the IG2 zone. The canopy and supporting wall will be located
behind an L5 landscape buffer that includes a 4’ high berm, with shrubs planted on
top of the berm, trees, and groundcover and this will create an attractive screen that
will limit visibility of the building. This site has over 2,000 feet of street frontage on SE
Powell Blvd, SE 99th Ave, SE Bush St, SE 98th Ave and SE Francis Street, and the
addition of the 80’ foot long wall will be the only building on this entire frontage located
within 25’ of these streets, thus the general intended pattern of setting buildings back
from the street will not be compromised by approving the Adjustment to reduce the
setback of the canopy wall to 17’. Approval of the Adjustment to reduce the width of
the required landscaping for exterior storage to 17’ will have no effect on the building
coverage or the set back of buildings from the street, so is also consistent with the
stated character of the zone. Given that the impacts of each Adjustment are consistent
with the overall purpose of the zone, the cumulative impacts are consistent as well and
this criterion is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’ overlay;
historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation
districts. There are no such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is
not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: Correspondence received regarding this Adjustment raises the issues of the
potential for noise and fumes resulting from the use which could impact these adjacent
residences. In the IG2, the landscaping that is required between a building and the
street must meet only the L1 standard, which requires only trees and groundcover
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plantings. The applicant proposes an L5 landscape treatment between the canopy
building wall and the street. L5 is the most stringent landscape requirement in the
City code and is intended to be used in special instances where extensive screening of
both visual and noise impacts is needed to protect abutting sensitive uses. In addition
to ground cover and trees, the L5 standards requires a berm that is between 4’ and 6’
high. If the berm is less than 6’ high, shrubs must be planted on the top of the berm
to assure that the overall screen height is 6’. The provision of an L5 screen will provide
more protection from adverse impacts to adjacent properties than would an L1 screen.
In addition, vehicle area, where buses could circulate on the site, is allowed within the
25’ street setback, provided a 10’ wide L3 landscape buffer is located between the
street and the vehicle area. The L5 screen will provide greater protection from noise
and fumes than either an L1 or L3 landscape treatment. To the extent that there will
be adverse impacts on the environment from noise and fumes, those impacts will be
less, with the L5 landscaping, than would be provided if the full 25’ setback were
provided and landscaped with an L1 treatment as the standard requires. This criterion
is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps
with either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c”
(Environmental Conservation overlay zone). As the site is not within an environmental
zone, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The canopy supported by a wall that will be located closer than 25’ from the street is a minor
feature relative to the low building coverage and wide building setbacks proposed on the large
site and all impact of the smaller setback will be compensated by the L5 high berm landscaping
proposed within the setback, which is the most intense landscape treatment in the Zoning
Code. The L5 high berm landscaping within a 17’ setback will also provide a greater buffering
from the visual impacts of exterior storage than an L3 high screen landscape within a 25’ wide
setback. In addition, the L5 high berm landscaping will mitigate impacts from noise and fumes
from buses that are being moved in and out of the exterior storage area. The bus storage use
differs from a typical Warehouse and Freight Movement in that the materials stored, the buses,
are stored on the site only during the part of the day when they are not in the field to provide
transit service throughout the Metro area. Secondly, most employees coming to the site are
bus drivers, who require a place to park at the site while driving the buses in the field. Due to
these differences, the use requires more parking that a typical for a Warehouse and Freight
Movement use.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of the following Adjustments:
Reduce the minimum required building setback from the front lot line along SE 98th Ave
(33.140.215 and Table 140-3) from 25' to 17’ for a canopy and a wall supporting the
canopy; and
Reduce the minimum required setback for exterior storage and landscaping from the street
lot line along SE 98th Ave (33.140.245 and Table 140-6) from 25' to 17'; and
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Increase the maximum allowed parking for the Warehouse and Freight Movement use from
55 spaces to 220 spaces (33.266.115 and Table 266-2);
per the approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.3, signed and July 13, 2018, subject to the
following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
condition B must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in the
numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 18-150004 AD." All requirements must be
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. All landscaping within the 17’ wide setback along the SE 98th Street frontage shall comply
with the L5 high berm landscape standard in Portland Zoning Code Section 33.248.020.E.
Staff Planner: Rodney Jennings
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on July 13, 2018
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: July 17, 2018
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on April 11,
2018, and was determined to be complete on May 30, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on April 11, 2018.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: September 27, 2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on July 31, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
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through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after July 31, 2018 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
1. Original Narrative, received April 11, 2018
2. Response to Incomplete Letter, received May 4, 2018
3. 2ND Response to Incomplete Letter, received May 30, 2018
4. Response to correspondence, received July 3, 2018.
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Elevation and Landscape Plan Details (attached)
3. Landscape Concept Plan (attached)
4. Large scale Site, Elevation and Landscape Plans.
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Section of BDS
7. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence:
1. Debi Allen, June 23, concerned.
2. Debi Allen and 9 cosigners, June 27, concerned.
G. Other:
1. Application and Receipt
2. Incomplete Letter
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

